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LEGISLATIVE BILL 195

Approved by the Governor May 25, 2013, with line-item vetoes overridden May
28, 2013. Figures have been changed to reflect vetoes not overridden.

Introduced by Speaker Adams, 24; at the request of the Governor.

FOR AN ACT relating to appropriations; to state intent; to define terms; to
make appropriations for the expenses of Nebraska State Government
for the biennium ending June 30, 2015; to transfer funds; to provide
duties; to provide an operative date; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. DEFINITION OF APPROPRIATION PERIOD.

For purposes of this act and any other legislative bill passed by
the One Hundred Third Legislature, First or Second Session, which appropriates
funds, FY2012-13 means the period July 1, 2012, through June 30, 2013;
FY2013-14 means the period July 1, 2013, through June 30, 2014; FY2014-15
means the period July 1, 2014, through June 30, 2015; FY2015-16 means the
period July 1, 2015, through June 30, 2016; and FY2016-17 means the period
July 1, 2016, through June 30, 2017.

Sec. 2. APPROPRIATION LANGUAGE.

There are hereby appropriated, for FY2013-14 and FY2014-15, the sums
set forth in this act to each agency for each program from the respective
funds for the general operations of state government, postsecondary education,
and state aid, except as otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 3. REAPPROPRIATION OF BALANCE, FY2013-14 to FY2014-15.

In addition to the appropriations set forth in this act, there are
hereby reappropriated all unexpended appropriation balances existing on June
30, 2014, for FY2014-15 to the respective agencies, programs, and funds listed
in this act, except as otherwise provided in this act.

Sec. 4. CERTIFIED ENCUMBRANCES.

All certified encumbrance amounts on June 30, 2013, and June
30, 2014, not otherwise reappropriated pursuant to this act, are hereby
appropriated for FY2013-14 and FY2014-15, respectively, which amounts shall be
in addition to the amounts shown in this act.

Sec. 5. NEBRASKA ACCOUNTING SYSTEM MANUAL DEFINITIONS.

The definitions contained in the Nebraska Accounting System Manual,
and any amendments thereto, on file with the Clerk of the Legislature are
hereby adopted by the Legislature as the definitions for this act, except as
provided in sections 8, 130, and 269 of this act.

Sec. 6. DRAWING AND PAYING WARRANTS.

The Director of Administrative Services shall draw warrants
upon the proper fund in the state treasury for an amount not to exceed
the appropriations set forth in this act wupon presentation of proper
documentation. The State Treasurer shall pay the warrants out of the
appropriate funds.

Sec. 7. BUDGET STATUS REPORTS.

All state agencies, boards, and commissions shall promptly establish
their detailed Budget Status Reports at the budget subprogram level in the
Nebraska Accounting System and adjust them as necessary during each fiscal
year to reflect the most current appropriations shown on the Allotment Status
Report.

Sec. 8. It is the intent of the Legislature that state agencies
may, at their discretion, utilize employee furloughs as a short-term means of
addressing budgetary shortfalls. Furlough is defined as placing an employee
in a temporary, nonduty, nonpay status because of the lack of funds. An
intermittent furlough is a furlough action in which the nonduty, nonpay status
occurs discontinuously over a period of time rather than consecutively. It is
further intended that furloughs shall not adversely affect the employee and
employer health insurance premium contributions and service anniversary date,
nor shall leave earnings be prorated as a result of the furlough.

Sec. 9. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

The Department of Administrative Services shall monitor the
appropriations and expenditures for this agency for FY2013-14 and FY2014-15
according to the following program classifications:

No. 122 - Legislative Services
No. 123 - Clerk of the Legislature
No. 126 - Legislative Research

No. 127 - Revisor of Statutes
No. 129 - Legislative Audit
No. 501 - Intergovernmental Cooperation
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No. 504 - Office of Public Counsel

No. 638 - Fiscal and Program Analysis Office

The budget administrator of the budget division of the Department
of Administrative Services shall have the authority to transfer appropriations
and salary limits among the above-listed program classifications as directed
by the Executive Board of the Legislative Council.

Sec. 10. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Program No. 122 - Legislative Services
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 8,847,818 8,885,243
CASH FUND 130,000 130,000
FEDERAL FUND est. 39,270 39,270
PROGRAM TOTAL 9,017,088 9,054,513
SALARY LIMIT 6,500,264 6,665,636

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$75,000 Cash Funds and for FY2014-15 $75,000 Cash Funds from the Nebraska
Health Care Cash Fund for the purpose of ongoing health-related research
and public policy development by the Health and Human Services Committee of
the Legislature. Such funds may be used for, but shall not be limited to,
hiring temporary legal research assistance, consulting and research contracts,
reimbursement for necessary and appropriate expenses incurred in connection
with such research and policy development, and actual and necessary travel
reimbursement for task forces and committees established to conduct health
policy work.

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 11. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Program No. 123 - Clerk of the Legislature

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 3,558,370 3,766,658
CASH FUND 41,227 41,227
PROGRAM TOTAL 3,599,597 3,807,885
SALARY LIMIT 2,700,338 2,824,395

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 12. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Program No. 126 - Legislative Research
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 565,766 583,844
PROGRAM TOTAL 565,766 583,844
SALARY LIMIT 548,727 559,947

Of the unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on
June 30, 2013, $400,000 is hereby reappropriated to Program 123 - Clerk of the
Legislature and the remainder reappropriated to this program.

Sec. 13. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Program No. 127 - Revisor of Statutes
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FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 1,377,010 1,454,155
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,377,010 1,454,155
SALARY LIMIT 1,033,142 1,059,322

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 14. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Program No. 129 - Legislative Audit

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 387,137 441,609
PROGRAM TOTAL 387,137 441,609
SALARY LIMIT 367,611 375,837

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 15. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Program No. 501 - Intergovernmental Cooperation
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 441,349 442,158
PROGRAM TOTAL 441,349 442,158
SALARY LIMIT -0- -0-

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 16. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Program No. 504 - Office of Public Counsel

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 1,077,127 1,103,202
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,077,127 1,103,202
SALARY LIMIT 933,007 955,651

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 17. AGENCY NO. 3 — LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Program No. 638 - Fiscal and Program Analysis

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 1,541,911 1,543,583
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,541,911 1,543,583
SALARY LIMIT 1,252,793 1,289,440

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 18. AGENCY NO. 5 — SUPREME COURT

Program No. 52 - Operations
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FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 28,346,445 28,977,730
CASH FUND est. 2,462,030 2,475,998
FEDERAL FUND est. 771,132 773,202
PROGRAM TOTAL 31,579,607 32,226,930
SALARY LIMIT 20,236,624 20,802,383

The Department of Administrative Services shall monitor the
appropriations and expenditures for this program according to the following
program classifications:

No. 34 - Court Administration

No. 40 - State Law Library

No. 396 - County Court System

No. 399 - District Court Reporters

No. 405 - Court of Appeals

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

The budget division of the Department of Administrative Services
shall administratively transfer General Fund appropriations between Programs
52, 67, 420, and 435, within Agency 5, upon written certification by the State
Court Administrator that the Supreme Court has determined that such transfer
is necessary for the efficient functioning of statewide court operations and
the proper administration of Jjustice. The Salary Limit for Agency 5, Programs
52, 67, 420, and 435, may be administratively increased for any transfers made
to Programs 52, 67, 420, and 435, pursuant to this section.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$270,000 Cash Funds for dispute resolution state aid, which shall only be used
for such purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for
FY2014-15 $270,000 Cash Funds for dispute resolution state aid, which shall
only be used for such purpose.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$550,000 Cash Funds for parenting plan mediation for indigent and lower-income
persons involved in Parenting Act cases, as state aid, which shall only be
used for such purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program
for FY2014-15 $550,000 Cash Funds for parenting plan mediation for indigent
and lower-income persons involved in Parenting Act cases, as state aid, which
shall only be used for such purpose.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$125,000 General Funds and for FY2014-15 $250,000 General Funds for a salary
increase for county court employees in Program 396, which shall only be used
for such purpose. Total expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries and
per diems from funds appropriated for this salary increase shall not exceed
$109,000 for FY2013-14 or $218,000 for FY2014-15. The appropriation made
pursuant to this provision is in addition to any appropriated salary increase
for county court employees effective on July 1, 2013, and July 1, 2014.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$200,000 General Funds for court appointed special advocate state aid, which
shall only be used for such purpose. There is included in the appropriation to
this program for FY2014-15 $200,000 General Funds for court appointed special
advocate state aid which shall only be used for such purpose.

Cash Fund expenditures for this program shall not be limited to the
amounts shown.

Sec. 19. AGENCY NO. 5 — SUPREME COURT

Program No. 67 - Probation Services
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 21,280,695 21,679,779
CASH FUND est. 947,332 947,332
FEDERAL FUND est. 208,798 208,798
PROGRAM TOTAL 22,436,825 22,835,909
SALARY LIMIT 15,507,661 15,854,238
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The Department of Administrative Services shall monitor the
appropriations and expenditures for this program according to the following
program classifications:

No. 397 - Statewide Probation

No. 398 - Intensive Supervision Probation

Cash Fund expenditures for this program shall not be limited to the
amounts shown.

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 20. AGENCY NO. 5 — SUPREME COURT

Program No. 235 - State Probation Contractual Services
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND est. 930,452 945,565
PROGRAM TOTAL 930,452 945,565
SALARY LIMIT est. 491,273 504,399

Cash Fund expenditures from this program shall be restricted to the
State Probation Contractual Services Cash Fund.

The salary limitations for this program shall not be limited to the
amounts shown.

Cash Fund expenditures for this program shall not be limited to the
amounts shown.

Sec. 21. AGENCY NO. 5 — SUPREME COURT

Program No. 420 - State Specialized Court Operations
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 2,235,218 2,262,974
CASH FUND est. 190,215 190,215
FEDERAL FUND est. 367,339 368,878
PROGRAM TOTAL 2,792,772 2,822,067
SALARY LIMIT 1,216,602 1,240,706

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

The supervision and management of the State Specialized Courts shall
be under the direct Jjurisdiction of the Supreme Court and the State Court
Administrator.

Cash Fund expenditures for this program shall not be limited to the
amounts shown.

Sec. 22. AGENCY NO. 5 — SUPREME COURT

Program No. 435 - Probation Community Corrections
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 13,069,873 13,350,530
CASH FUND est. 4,973,708 4,973,708
PROGRAM TOTAL 18,043,581 18,324,238
SALARY LIMIT 3,314,785 3,585,787

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Cash Fund expenditures for this program shall not be limited to the
amounts shown.

Sec. 23. AGENCY NO. 5 — SUPREME COURT

Program No. 570 - Court Automation

FY2013-14 FY2014-15

CASH FUND est. 4,429,804 4,358,183
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FEDERAL FUND est. 427,621 429,035
PROGRAM TOTAL 4,857,425 4,787,218
SALARY LIMIT 571,122 583,969

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
a retainer fee of up to $1,014,016 Cash Funds and for FY2014-15 a retainer fee
of up to $1,014,016 Cash Funds which shall be billed and paid in equal monthly
installments to the Intergovernmental Data Services Program Revolving Fund
for county automation expenses in lieu of standard central processing unit
charges, which shall only be used for such purpose. These retainer fee amounts
shall not include pass-through charges for leased computers and printers,
software maintenance costs, or county data conversion or interface costs. The
annual retainer fee for both FY2013-14 and FY2014-15 shall be paid prior to
the end of each respective fiscal year.

Cash Fund expenditures for this program shall not be limited to the
amounts shown.

Sec. 24. AGENCY NO. 7 — GOVERNOR

Program No. 18 - Governor’s Policy Research Office
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 578,460 632,468
PROGRAM TOTAL 578,460 632,468
SALARY LIMIT 515,000 525,265

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 25. AGENCY NO. 7 — GOVERNOR

Program No. 21 - Office of the Governor
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 927,837 1,018,944
PROGRAM TOTAL 927,837 1,018,944
SALARY LIMIT 704,000 732,000

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 26. AGENCY NO. 7 — GOVERNOR

Program No. 125 - Transition Office
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND -0- 85,288
PROGRAM TOTAL -0- 85,288
SALARY LIMIT -0- 85,288
Sec. 27. AGENCY NO. 8 — LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR
Program No. 124 - Office of the Lieutenant Governor
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 35,112 35,335
PROGRAM TOTAL 35,112 35,335
SALARY LIMIT 23,876 24,069

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 28. AGENCY NO. 9 — SECRETARY OF STATE

Program No. 22 - Departmental Administration
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FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 193,709 196,595
CASH FUND 336,204 233,885
PROGRAM TOTAL 529,913 430,480
SALARY LIMIT 214,900 219,734

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 29. AGENCY NO. 9 — SECRETARY OF STATE

Program No. 45 - Election Administration
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 390,000 990,000
CASH FUND 1,260,548 678,062
FEDERAL FUND est. 98,300 98,300
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,748,848 1,766,362
SALARY LIMIT 354,839 362,820

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$60,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.
There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15 $60,000
Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.

Sec. 30. AGENCY NO. 9 — SECRETARY OF STATE

Program No. 51 - Enforcement of Standards - Corporations

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 673,177 682,165
PROGRAM TOTAL 673,177 682,165
SALARY LIMIT 347,014 354,820

Sec. 31. AGENCY NO. 9 — SECRETARY OF STATE
Program No. 53 - Enforcement of Standards - Collection Agencies

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 165,172 99,122
PROGRAM TOTAL 165,172 99,122
SALARY LIMIT 49,002 50,103

Sec. 32. AGENCY NO. 9 — SECRETARY OF STATE
Program No. 86 - Enforcement of Standards - Records Management

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 143,629 145,763
CASH FUND 2,376,265 2,377,606
REVOLVING FUND 1,089,845 1,083,934
PROGRAM TOTAL 3,609,739 3,607,303
SALARY LIMIT 581,725 594,805

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 33. AGENCY NO. 9 — SECRETARY OF STATE

Program No. 89 - Uniform Commercial Code Central Filing
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FY2013-14
CASH FUND 1,225,559
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,225,559
SALARY LIMIT 481,310

Sec. 34. AGENCY NO. 10 — AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
Program No. 506 - State Agency and County Post Audits

FY2013-14
GENERAL FUND 1,977,317
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,977,317
SALARY LIMIT 1,524,124
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FY2014-15
1,238,025
1,238,025

492,136

FY2014-15

2,001,254

2,001,254

1,558,407

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June

30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 35. AGENCY NO. 10 — AUDITOR OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS

Program No. 525 - Cooperative Audits
FY2013-14
CASH FUND 1,363,012
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,363,012
SALARY LIMIT 1,132,151

Sec. 36. AGENCY NO. 11 — ATTORNEY GENERAL
Program No. 290 - State Settlement Funds

FY2013-14
CASH FUND 970,327
PROGRAM TOTAL 970,327
SALARY LIMIT 607,837

FY2014-15
1,392,105
1,392,105

1,157,617

FY2014-15

971,720

971,720

609,046

The unexpended Cash Fund appropriation balance existing on June 30,

2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 37. AGENCY NO. 11 — ATTORNEY GENERAL

Program No. 496 - Interstate Water Litigation

FY2013-14
GENERAL FUND 350,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 350,000
SALARY LIMIT -0-

FY2014-15

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June

30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 38. AGENCY NO. 11 — ATTORNEY GENERAL

Program No. 507 - Interpretation and Application of Law
FY2013-14
GENERAL FUND 5,404,683
CASH FUND 763,242
FEDERAL FUND est. 1,602,547
REVOLVING FUND 1,238,863

FY2014-15
5,508,560

772,826
1,617,568

1,260,377
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PROGRAM TOTAL 9,009,335 9,159,331

SALARY LIMIT 5,882,102 6,015,628

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

The unexpended Cash Fund appropriation balance existing on June 30,
2013, is hereby reappropriated.

The Department of Administrative Services shall monitor the
appropriations and expenditures for this program according to the following
program classifications:

No. 270 - Administration

No. 271 - Civil Bureau

No. 272 - Criminal Bureau

No. 273 - Legal Services Bureau

No. 274 - Public Protection Bureau

General Fund expenditures within program classification number 270
shall only be coded against budget subprogram 1.

General Fund expenditures within program classification number 271
shall only be coded against budget subprogram 1. Revolving Fund expenditures
within program classification number 271 shall only be coded against budget
subprogram 4.

With the exception of the medicaid fraud control unit and
crimes against children appropriations, all other General Fund expenditures
within program classification number 272 shall only be coded against
budget subprogram 1 and all other Federal Fund expenditures within program
classification number 272 shall only be coded against budget subprogram 3.

All appropriations and expenditures for the medicaid fraud control
unit within program classification number 272 shall only be coded against
budget subprogram 5.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for
FY2013-14 $80,000 General Funds and for FY2014-15 $80,000 General Funds,
which appropriations shall only be administratively transferred to program
classification number 272, and such appropriations shall only be expended from
budget subprogram 6 as a separate and distinct budget subprogram and shall not
be commingled with any other expenses, and such appropriations shall only be
used to provide assistance for legal expenses incurred in prosecuting crimes
against children by state and local prosecutors, including, but not limited
to, expert witness costs, as determined by the Attorney General.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for
FY2013-14 $50,000 General Funds and for FY2014-15 $50,000 General Funds,
which appropriations shall only be administratively transferred to program
classification number 272, and such appropriations shall only be expended from
budget subprogram 7 as a separate and distinct budget subprogram and shall not
be commingled with any other expenses, and such appropriations shall only be
used to pay for child autopsy expenses.

General Fund expenditures within program classification number 273
shall only be coded against budget subprogram 1. Revolving Fund expenditures
within program classification number 273 shall only be coded against budget
subprogram 4.

With the exception of water law division appropriations, all other
General Fund expenditures for the public protection bureau within program
classification number 274 shall only be coded against budget subprogram
1. General Fund expenditures for the water 1law division within program
classification number 274 shall only be coded against budget subprogram 2.
Cash Fund expenditures for motor vehicle fraud enforcement within program
classification number 274 shall only be coded against budget subprogram 3.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for
FY2013-14 $395,807 Cash Funds and for FY2014-15 $395,807 Cash Funds,
which appropriations shall only be administratively transferred to program
classification number 274, and such appropriations shall only be expended
directly from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund from budget subprogram 4 for
purposes of enforcing the tobacco settlement agreement.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$10,000 Cash Funds and for FY2014-15 $10,000 Cash Funds, which appropriations
shall only be administratively transferred to program classification number
274, and such appropriations shall only be expended from budget subprogram
6 for purposes of administering the Department of Justice Natural Resources
Enforcement Fund.

The agency budget request submitted by the Attorney General for the
2015-2017 biennium for umbrella budget program number 507 shall be prepared
and submitted at the detailed account 1level within the specified budget
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subprogram structure as required in this section.
Sec. 39. AGENCY NO. 12 — STATE TREASURER
Program No. 24 - State Disbursement Unit

FY2013-14
GENERAL FUND 1,116,705
CASH FUND 47,500
FEDERAL FUND est. 1,674,701
PROGRAM TOTAL 2,838,906
SALARY LIMIT 1,184,864
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FY2014-15

1,119,936

47,500

1,679,541

2,846,977

1,211,449

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June

30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 40. AGENCY NO. 12 — STATE TREASURER

Program No. 117 - Mutual Finance Assistance

FY2013-14

CASH FUND 3,350,000

PROGRAM TOTAL 3,350,000

There is included in the appropriation to this program for
$3,350,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be wused

purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for
$3,350,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be wused
purpose.

Sec. 41. AGENCY NO. 12 — STATE TREASURER

Program No. 503 - Treasury Management

FY2013-14

CASH FUND 699,937
PROGRAM TOTAL 699,937
SALARY LIMIT 427,101

Sec. 42. AGENCY NO. 12 — STATE TREASURER

Program No. 505 - Educational Savings Unit

FY2013-14
CASH FUND 279,500
PROGRAM TOTAL 279,500
SALARY LIMIT 87,329

Sec. 43. AGENCY NO. 12 — STATE TREASURER
Program No. 512 - Unclaimed Property
FY2013-14
CASH FUND 719,786
PROGRAM TOTAL 719,786
SALARY LIMIT 363,955
Sec. 44. AGENCY NO. 12 — STATE TREASURER
Program No. 659 - Long-Term Care Savings Program
FY2013-14

-10-

FY2014-15
3,350,000

3,350,000

FY2013-14
for such
FY2014-15
for such

FY2014-15
710,701
710,701

436,451

FY2014-15
281,761
281,761

89,293

FY2014-15
728,772
728,772

371,759

FY2014-15
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GENERAL FUND 60,703 61,329
PROGRAM TOTAL 60,703 61,329
SALARY LIMIT 12,633 13,176

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 45. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

The limitation on expenditures for permanent and temporary salaries
and per diems for the State Department of Education may be exceeded by the
amount required to fulfill the state’s obligation for salaries in contractual
arrangements in which the state has entered into an employee-employer
relationship with the person subject to the contract as determined by
the social security administration bureau of the Department of Administrative
Services.

Sec. 46. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Program No. 25 - Education, Administration, and Support

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 11,156,837 11,287,486
CASH FUND 1,489,441 1,496,838
FEDERAL FUND est. 22,425,982 22,606,025
REVOLVING FUND 204,728 204,728
PROGRAM TOTAL 35,276,988 35,595,077
SALARY LIMIT 12,749,149 13,028,787

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

The Department of Administrative Services shall monitor the
appropriations and expenditures for this program according to the following
program classifications:

No. 25 - Commissioner’s Office

No. 403 - Assessment/Report Card

No. 440 - Human Resources

No. 441 - Curriculum/Instruction/Innovation

No. 442 - Diversity Populations: Equity and Instructional Issues

No. 443 Network Education and Technology Services

No. 444 - Office of Early Childhood

No. 445 - Data, Research, Evaluation, and Information Technology

No. 446 - Adult Program Services

No. 447 School Improvement/Accreditation

No. 448 - Diversity Populations: Special Education

No. 449 - Federal Programs

No. 450 - Select Department-wide Costs

No. 451 - Finance and Organization Services

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$3,442,000 General Funds and $2,750,000 Federal Funds estimate for statewide
assessment and reporting, which shall only be used for such purpose. There
is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15 $3,442,000
General Funds and $2,750,000 Federal Funds estimate for statewide assessment
and reporting, which shall only be used for such purpose.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for
FY2013-14 $75,000 General Funds for the review of poverty and limited English
proficiency plans, including at least $25,000 General Funds for performance
auditing. There is included in the appropriation to this program for
FY2014-15 $75,000 General Funds for the review of poverty and limited English
proficiency plans, including at least $25,000 General Funds for performance
auditing.

Sec. 47. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Program No. 158 - Education Aid

FY2013-14 FY2014-15

GENERAL FUND 1,110,824,778 1,156,902,240

-11-
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CASH FUND 3,240,938 3,240,938
FEDERAL FUND est. 290,889,138 290,889,138
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,404,954,854 1,451,032,316

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$1,110,824,778 General Funds, $3,240,938 Cash Funds, and $290,889,138 Federal
Funds estimate for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose. There
is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15 $1,156,902,240
General Funds, $3,240,938 Cash Funds, and $290,889,138 Federal Funds estimate
for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.

There is included in the amount shown for FY2013-14 $884,888,317
General Funds which are hereby appropriated to the Tax Equity and Educational
Opportunities Fund, which fund is hereby appropriated to provide state
aid to public school districts pursuant to the Tax Equity and Educational
Opportunities Support Act. There is included in the amount shown for FY2014-15
$920,786,352 General Funds which are hereby appropriated to the Tax Equity
and Educational Opportunities Fund, which fund is hereby appropriated to
provide state aid to public school districts pursuant to the Tax Equity and
Educational Opportunities Support Act.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $203,588,534
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 for special education
reimbursement. There is included in the amount shown for this program
$213,767,961 General Funds provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for special
education reimbursement.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $465,500
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $465,500 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 to carry out the provisions of subsection
(2) of section 79-734.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $10,488,509
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $10,488,509 General
Funds provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for core services for educational
service units.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $3,272,887
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $3,272,887 General
Funds provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for technology infrastructure for
educational service units.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $290,365
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $290,365 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for distance education aid to educational
service units.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $453,008
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $453,008 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for the school breakfast program.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $392,032
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $392,032 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for the school lunch program.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $214,664
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $214,664 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for adult basic education programs.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $725,000
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $725,000 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for learning community aid.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $1,915,962
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $1,915,962 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for early childhood education projects.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $130,000
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $130,000 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for the Summer Food Service Program.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $4,000,000
General Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $4,000,000 General Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for the Early Childhood Education Grant
Program for at-risk children from birth to age three. It is the intent of the
Legislature that a maximum of five percent of the $4,000,000 of General Funds
appropriated each fiscal year for the Early Childhood Education Grant Program
for at-risk children from birth to age three may be used for evaluation and
technical assistance.

On or before October 1 of each year, the Department of Health
and Human Services and the State Department of Education shall Jjointly
certify to the budget administrator of the budget division of the Department
of Administrative Services the amount of federal medicaid funds paid to
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school districts pursuant to the Early Intervention Act for special education
services for children age five years and older. The General Fund appropriation
to the State Department of Education, Program 158, for state special education
aid shall be decreased by an amount equal to the amount that would have
been reimbursed with state General Funds to the school districts through
the special education reimbursement process for special education services
for children age five years and older that was paid to school districts
or approved cooperatives with federal medicaid funds. There is hereby
appropriated from the General Fund an amount equal to the amount certified
to the budget administrator for FY2013-14 and FY2014-15 to the Department of
Health and Human Services to aid in carrying out the provisions of Laws 1991,
LB 701. The budget administrator shall distribute the amount appropriated
between budget programs according to percentages certified by the Department
of Health and Human Services.
Sec. 48. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Program No. 161 - Education Innovation
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 7,497,133 7,444,800
PROGRAM TOTAL 7,497,133 7,444,800
SALARY LIMIT 70,821 72,485

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$7,230,065 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15
$7,335,816 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $1,000,000
Cash Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $1,000,000 Cash Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 to fund the Excellence in Teaching Act.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $2,100,000
Cash Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 for distance education
equipment and incentives and $2,150,000 Cash Funds provided as state aid for
FY2014-15 for distance education incentives.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $2,230,065
Cash Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $2,285,816 Cash Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for programs for learners with high
ability.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $1,700,000
Cash Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $1,700,000 Cash Funds
provided as state aid for FY2014-15 for early childhood education projects.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $200,000 Cash
Funds provided as state aid for FY2013-14 and $200,000 Cash Funds provided as
state aid for FY2014-15 for postsecondary educational bridge programs.

There is included in the amount shown for this program $160,000 Cash
Funds for FY2013-14 for administration of a standard college admission test
pilot to students in the eleventh grade of a participating school district.

Sec. 49. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Program No. 351 - Vocational Rehabilitation
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 4,640,685 4,756,703
CASH FUND 246,734 249,777
FEDERAL FUND est. 20,795,348 21,233,483
PROGRAM TOTAL 25,682,767 26,239,963
SALARY LIMIT 10,867,206 11,106,997

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance, less aid, on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$2,050,000 General Funds and $4,383,870 Federal Funds estimate for state
aid, which shall only be used for such purpose. There is included in the
appropriation to this program for FY2014-15 $2,101,250 General Funds and
$4,499,617 Federal Funds estimate for state aid, which shall only be used for
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such purpose.

Sec. 50. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Program No. 352 - Disability Determination
FY2013-14
FEDERAL FUND est. 11,919,705
PROGRAM TOTAL 11,919,705
SALARY LIMIT 3,886,083

LB 195

FY2014-15
12,017,664
12,017,664

3,971,155

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$3,697,373 Federal Funds estimate for state aid, which shall only be used
for such purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for
FY2014-15 $3,697,373 Federal Funds estimate for state aid, which shall only be

used for such purpose.

Sec. 51. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Program No. 401 - Services for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

FY2013-14
GENERAL FUND 1,971,278
CASH FUND 2,965
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,974,243
SALARY LIMIT 13,389

FY2014-15
1,971,625

2,965
1,974,590

13,690

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June

30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 52. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Program No. 402 - Nebraska Center for the Education of Children who

are Blind or Visually Impaired

FY2013-14
GENERAL FUND 1,891,311
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,891,311
SALARY LIMIT 13,281

FY2014-15
1,947,726
1,947,726

13,580

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June

30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 53. AGENCY NO. 13 — STATE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Program No. 614 - Professional Practices Commission
FY2013-14
CASH FUND 126,471
PROGRAM TOTAL 126,471
SALARY LIMIT 68,844

Sec. 54. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Program No. 16 - Expenses, Constitutional Officers

FY2013-14
GENERAL FUND 53,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 53,000

FY2014-15
128,253
128,253

70,392

FY2014-15
55,650

55,650

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June

30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 55. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Program No. 19 - Modular Housing Units Program
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FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 570,714 580,094
PROGRAM TOTAL 570,714 580,094
SALARY LIMIT 420,247 427,932

Sec. 56. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Program No. 54 - Enforcement of Standards - Common Carriers

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 1,882,188 1,886,538
FEDERAL FUND est. 762,406 473,954
PROGRAM TOTAL 2,644,594 2,360,492
SALARY LIMIT 1,204,528 1,201,408

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 57. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Program No. 60 - Grain Warehouse Surveillance/Moisture Testing

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 37,498 38,079
PROGRAM TOTAL 37,498 38,079
SALARY LIMIT 7,015 7,174

Sec. 58. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Program No. 64 - Nebraska Telecommunications Relay System Fund

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 1,250,377 1,343,744
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,250,377 1,343,744
SALARY LIMIT 65,446 66,812

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$300,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.
There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15 $300,000
Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.

Sec. 59. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Program No. 71 - Nebraska Internet Enhancement Fund

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 52,535 42,742
PROGRAM TOTAL 52,535 42,742
SALARY LIMIT 8,235 8,414

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$40,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.
There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15 $30,000
Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.

Sec. 60. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Program No. 212 - Nebraska Competitive Telephone Marketplace Fund

FY2013-14 FY2014-15

CASH FUND 15,000 15,000
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PROGRAM TOTAL 15,000 15,000
Sec. 61. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Program No. 583 - Enhanced Wireless 911 Fund
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 12,428,354 12,435,733
PROGRAM TOTAL 12,428,354 12,435,733
SALARY LIMIT 270,887 276,686

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$12,000,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15
$12,000,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose.

Sec. 62. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Program No. 686 - Nebraska Telecommunications Universal Service Fund

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 63,756,581 63,740,487
PROGRAM TOTAL 63,756,581 63,740,487
SALARY LIMIT 365,269 374,366

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$63,000,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15
$63,000,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose.

Sec. 63. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Program No. 790 - Natural Gas Regulation

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 1,661,990 1,672,557
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,661,990 1,672,557
SALARY LIMIT 375,416 383,404

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$185,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.
Cash Fund expenditures for state aid for FY2013-14 shall not be limited to
the amount shown. There is included in the appropriation to this program for
FY2014-15 $185,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for
such purpose. Cash Fund expenditures for state aid for FY2014-15 shall not be
limited to the amount shown.

Sec. 64. AGENCY NO. 14 — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Program No. 792 - Major Oil Pipeline Siting

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 6,733,161 6,734,064
PROGRAM TOTAL 6,733,161 6,734,064
SALARY LIMIT 139,838 140,422

Sec. 65. AGENCY NO. 15 — BOARD OF PARDONS AND BOARD OF PAROLE
Program No. 358 - Board of Parole

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 312,176 317,922
PROGRAM TOTAL 312,176 317,922
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SALARY LIMIT 218,225 223,134

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.
Sec. 66. AGENCY NO. 16 — DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Program No. 102 - Revenue Administration
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 23,289,521 23,768,150
CASH FUND 1,846,108 1,875,014
PROGRAM TOTAL 25,135,629 25,643,164
SALARY LIMIT 15,912,953 16,333,080

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$308,762 Cash Funds for staff necessary to audit and enforce provisions of the
tobacco Master Settlement Agreement from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund.
There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15 $308,762
Cash Funds for staff necessary to audit and enforce provisions of the tobacco
Master Settlement Agreement from the Nebraska Health Care Cash Fund.

Sec. 67. AGENCY NO. 16 — DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Program No. 108 - Homestead Exemption
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 71,600,000 74,900,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 71,600,000 74,900,000

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$71,600,000 General Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15
$74,900,000 General Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose.

Sec. 68. AGENCY NO. 16 — DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Program No. 110 - Home Energy Improvement
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND -0- 500,000
PROGRAM TOTAL -0- 500,000

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$-0- Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.
There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15 $500,000
Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such purpose.

Sec. 69. AGENCY NO. 16 — DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Program No. 111 - Motor Fuels

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 1,850,135 1,883,716
PROGRAM TOTAL 1,850,135 1,883,716
SALARY LIMIT 1,284,501 1,313,380
Sec. 70. AGENCY NO. 16 — DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Program No. 112 - Property Assessment
FY2013-14 FY2014-15
GENERAL FUND 1,914,467 1,946,198
CASH FUND 561,929 571,409
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PROGRAM TOTAL 2,476,396 2,517,607

SALARY LIMIT 1,576,326 1,611,764

The unexpended General Fund appropriation balance existing on June
30, 2013, is hereby reappropriated.

Sec. 71. AGENCY NO. 16 — DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Program No. 132 - Property Tax Credit Program

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 115,000,000 115,000,000
PROGRAM TOTAL 115,000,000 115,000,000

There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2013-14
$115,000,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose. There is included in the appropriation to this program for FY2014-15
$115,000,000 Cash Funds for state aid, which shall only be used for such
purpose.

Sec. 72. AGENCY NO. 16 — DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Program No. 160 - Lottery Administration

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND est. 19,660,782 20,195,957
PROGRAM TOTAL 19,660,782 20,195,957
SALARY LIMIT 1,300,330 1,329,202

Cash Fund expenditures shall not be limited to the amount shown.
It is the intent of the Legislature that all expenses of the lottery,
both external and internal, be recorded in the appropriate Cash Fund unless
specifically required by statute to be recorded elsewhere.

Sec. 73. AGENCY NO. 16 — DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Program No. 165 - Charitable Gaming

FY2013-14 FY2014-15
CASH FUND 2,146,523 2,182,253
PROGRAM TOTAL 2,146,523 2,182,253
SALARY LIMIT 1,395,898 1,426,624

Sec. 74. AGENCY NO. 17 — DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS

Total expenditures by the Department of Aeronautics for permanent
and temporary salaries and per diems shall not exceed $1,341,643 for
FY2013-14. Total expenditures by the Department of Aeronautics for permanent
and temporary salaries and per diems shall not exceed $1,373,634 for
FY2014-15.

Sec. 75. AGENCY NO. 17 — DEPARTMENT OF AERONAUTICS

Program No. 26 - Ad